more information see Section 3 – Consolidation area and methods of the present Part A of the notes

to the consolidated financial statements. This is in accordance with the interpretation provided by SIC

12 on consolidation of special purposes entities;

• reclassifications of item relating to insurance components due to the need to present the insuran-

ce components in the bank’s financial statements consistently with the presentation given in the

insurance group’s consolidated financial statements. All of this is in accordance with IFRS 4. These

reclassifications represent only changes in the presentation of certain items and entail no changes in

measurement methods; they therefore had no impact on the income statement.

Consequently it was considered appropriate to adjust the previous period.

The statements for financial year 2007 are presented below with the additions and changes made:

404 | GRUPPO BANCA SELLA

Consolidated	balance	sheet

ASSETS		(euro	thousands)	 31/12/2007	 Inclusion	of	 Reclassification	 31/12/2007
	 before	adjustments	 Mars	2600	S.r.l.	 of	insurance	 adjusted
	 	 and	Securitizations	 components
	 	 (changes	in
	 	 consolidation	area)

	 10.	 Cash	and	cash	equivalents	 		 119.713	 -		 -		 		 119.713
	 20.	 Financial	assets	held	for	trading	 		 1.193.384	 12.119	 -31.210	 		 1.174.293
	 30.	 Financial	assets	at	fair	value	through	profit	or	loss	 		 796.365	 -		 31.210	 		 827.575
	 40.	 Financial	assets	available	for	sale	 		 282.237	 -		 -		 		 282.237
	 50.	 Financial	assets	held	to	maturity	 		 92.570	 -		 -		 		 92.570
	 60.	 Due	from	banks	 		 1.920.712	 3.813	 -		 		 1.924.525
	 70.	 Due	from	customers	 		 7.231.088	 278	 -		 		 7.231.366
	 80.	 Hedging	derivatives	 		 13.388	 -		 -		 		 13.388
	 90.	 Change	in	value	of	financial	assets
										subject	to	macrohedging	(+/-)	 		 -	 -		 -		 		 -
	100.	 Equity	investments	 		 11.973	 -		 -		 		 11.973
	110.	 Reinsurers’	share	of	technical	reserves	 		 4.502	 -		 -		 		 4.502
	120.	 Tangible	assets	 		 167.108	 -		 -		 		 167.108
	130.	 Intangible	assets	 		 75.806	 	-	 -		 		 75.806

of	which:
-	goodwill	 47.779	 		 -		 		 -	 	 47.779

	140.	 Tax	assets	 		 151.353	 57		 -		 		 151.410
a)	current	 97.602	 		 57	 		 -	 	 97.659
b)	deferred	 53.751	 		 -		 		 -	 	 53.751

	150.	 Non-current	assets	and	asset	groups
										held	for	sale	 		 2.794	 -		 -		 		 2.794
	160.	 Other	assets	 		 418.508	 12	 -		 		 418.520
  Total assets   12.481.501 16.279 -   12.497.780

405Bilancio Consolidato 2008 |

LIABILITIES	AND	ShAREhOLDERS’	EqUITy	 31/12/2007	 Inclusion	of	 Reclassification	 31/12/2007
(euro	thousands)	 before	adjustments	 Mars	2600	S.r.l.	 of	insurance	 adjusted
	 	 and	Securitizations	 components
	 	 (changes	in
	 	 consolidation	area)

	 10.	 Due	to	banks	 		 650.226	 -		 -		 		 650.226
	 20.	 Due	to	customers	 		 7.534.294	 -189.624	 7.067	 		 7.351.737
	 30.	 Outstanding	securities	 		 1.759.778	 205.848	 -		 		 1.965.626
	 40.	 Financial	liabilities	held	for	trading	 		 41.418	 -		 -		 		 41.418
	 50.	 Financial	liabilities	at	fair	value	through	profit	or	loss	 		 591.951	 -		 -7.067	 		 584.884
	 60.	 Hedging	derivatives	 		 9.902	 -		 -		 		 9.902
	 80.	 Tax	liabilities	 		 71.548	 -		 -		 		 71.548

a)	current	 60.052	 		 -		 		 -	 	 60.052
b)	deferred	 11.496	 		 -		 		 -	 	 11.496

	100.	 Other	liabilities	 		 559.539	 55	 -		 		 559.594
	110.	 Employee	severance	indemnities	 		 39.709	 -		 -		 		 39.709
	120.	 Provisions	for	risks	and	charges:	 		 79.738	 -		 -		 		 79.738

a)	retirement	and	similar	obligations	 -	 		 -		 		 -	 	 -
b)	other	provisions	 79.738	 		 -		 	 	-	 	 79.738

	130.	 Technical	reserves	 		 497.499	 -		 -		 		 497.499
	140.	 Valuation	reserves	 		 34.327	 -		 -		 		 34.327
	170.	 Reserves	 		 237.822	 -		 -		 		 237.822
	180.	 Share	premiums	 		 49.414	 -		 -		 		 49.414
	190.	 Share	capital	 		 80.000	 -		 -		 		 80.000
	210.	 Capital	pertaining	to	minority	interests	(+/-)	 		 123.529	 -		 -		 		 123.529
	220.	 Profit	for	the	year	 		 120.807	 -		 -		 		 120.807
Total liabilities   12.481.501 16.279 -   12.497.780

406 | GRUPPO BANCA SELLA

Consolidated	income	statement

ITEM	(euro	thousands)	 31/12/2007	 Inclusion	of	 Reclassification	 31/12/2007
	 before	adjustments	 Mars	2600	S.r.l.	 of	insurance	 adjusted
	 	 and	Securitizations	 components
	 	 (changes	in
	 	 consolidation	area)

	 10.	 Interest	and	similar	income	 	 604.782	 6.981	 -	 	 611.763
	 20.	 Interest	and	similar	expense	 	 (302.156)	 (6.746)	 (116)	 	 (309.018)
 30. Net interest income  302.626 235 (116)  302.745
	 40.	 Fee	income	 	 294.519	 -	 -	 	 294.519
	 50.	 Fee	expense	 	 (91.881)	 (285)	 -	 	 (92.166)
 60. Net fees  202.638 (285) -  202.353
	 70.	 Dividends	and	similar	income	 	 8.731	 -	 -	 	 8.731
	 80.	 Net	gains/(losses)	on	trading	activities	 	 15.945	 -	 -	 	 15.945
	 90.	 Net	gains/(losses)	on	hedging	activities	 	 492	 -	 -	 	 492
	 100.	 Gains/(losses)	on	sale	or	repurchase	of:	 	 88.834	 -	 -	 	 88.834

a)	loans	&	receivables	 	-		 	 -	 	 -	 	 	-
b)	financial	assets	available	for	sale	 88.458	 	 -	 	 -	 	 88.458
c)	financial	assets	held	to	maturity	 	-		 	 -	 	 -	 	 	-
d)	financial	liabilities	 376	 	 -	 	 -	 	 376

	 110.	 Net	gains/(losses)	on	financial	assets	and	liabilities
											at	fair	value	through	profit	or	loss	 	 (15.647)	 -	 116	 	 (15.531)
 120. Net banking income  603.619 (50) -  603.569
	 130.	 Net	value	adjustments	for	impairment
											losses	on:	 	 (49.172)	 -	 -	 	 (49.172)

a)	loans	&	receivables	 (47.103)	 	 -	 	 -	 	 (47.103)
b)	financial	assets	available	for	sale	 (603)	 	 -	 	 -	 	 (603)
c)	financial	assets	held	to	maturity	 	-		 	 -	 	 -	 	 	-
d)	other	financial	transactions	 (1.466)	 	 -	 	 -	 	 (1.466)

 140. Net gains/(losses) on financial operations  554.447 (50) -  554.397
	 150.	 Net	premiums	 	 151.277	 -	 -	 	 151.277
	 160.	 Balance	of	other	income/expenses	from	insurance	operations	 	 (143.027)	 -	 -	 	 (143.027)
 170. Net gains/(losses) on financial and
   insurance operations  562.697 (50) -  562.647
	 180.	 Administrative	expenses	 	 (384.586)	 (4)	 -	 	 (384.590)

a)	personnel	expenses	 (229.886)	 	 -	 	 -	 	 (229.886)
b)	other	administrative	expenses	 (154.700)	 	 (4)	 	 -	 	 (154.704)

	 190.	 Net	provisions	for	risks	and	charges	 	 (8.010)	 -	 -	 	 (8.010)
	 200.	 Net	value	adjustments	on	tangible	assets	 	 (19.263)	 -	 -	 	 (19.263)
	 210.	 Net	value	adjustments	on	intangible	assets	 	 (9.442)	 -	 -	 	 (9.442)
	 220.	 Other	operating	expenses/income	 	 56.005	 54	 -	 	 56.059
 230. operating costs  (365.296) 50 -  (365.246)
	 240.	 Gains/(Losses)	on	equity	investments	 	 700	 -	 -	 	 700
	 250.	 Net	gains/(losses)	on	measurement	at	fair	value
											of	tangible	and	intangible	assets	 	 -	 -	 -	 	 -
	 260.	 Impaiment	of	goodwill	 	 -	 -	 -	 	 -
	 270.	 Gains/(Losses)	on	sale	of	investments	 	 39	 -	 -	 	 39
 280. Profit/(Loss) from continuing operations before taxes  198.140 - -  198.140
	 290.	 Income	taxes	for	the	period	on	continuing	operations	 	 (63.439)	 -	 -	 	 (63.439)
 300. Profit/(Loss) from continuing operations after taxes  134.701 - -  134.701
	 310.	 Profit/(Loss)	on	asset	disposal	groups	held	for	sale	after	taxes	 	 (100)	 -	 -	 	 (100)

[…]

NAV	of	the	equity	interest	in	BSNE	 Valuation	carried	out	using	the	Transaction
	 	 Multiples	method
CGU	B1,	B2,	B3	 Value	of	the	transaction
CGU	C1,	C2,	C3,	C4,	C5	 Gross	profit	 Economic	and	financial	forecasts
	 	 used	to	prepare	the	2009	budget	of	the	branches
	 Net	Profit	 Economic	and	financial	forecasts	used
	 	 to	prepare	the	2009	budget	of	the	branches
	 Discount	rate	 8,95%	as	the	sum	of	a	free	risk	rate
	 	 and	a	risk	premium
	 Profitability	beyond	the	forecast	period	 The	calculation	was	carried	out
	 	 without	increasing	for	future	years
	 	 the	profitability	forecast	for	2009

Sensitivity analysis:

CGU	 Change	in	discount		 Change	in	profitability	growth
	 rate	 rate
	 Change		 %	proportion	 Change		 %	proportion
	 considered	 of	value	in	use	 considered	 of	value	in	use
CGU	A9	 +/-	10	b.	p.	 -/+	1,5%	 +/-	10	b.	p.	 +/-	1,3%
CGU	C1,C2,C3,C4,C5	 +/-	10	b.	p.	 -/+	0,9%	 +/-	10	b.	p.	 +/-	1%

The sensitivity analysis revealed no indications of reduction in value requiring registration.

463Bilancio Consolidato 2008 |

13.2 Intangible assets: annual changes

13.2.1 attributable to the banking group

	 Other	intangible	assets:	 Other	intangible	assets:
	 generated	internally	 others
	 Goodwill	 Lim.		 Unlim.		 Lim.		 Unlim.		 Total
A. Gross opening balance 47.589 - - 119.725 - 167.314

A.1	Total	net	value	adjustments	 -	 -	 -	 91.735	 -	 91.735
A.2 Net opening balance 47.589 - - 27.990 - 75.579

B. increases 19.492 - - 18.422 - 37.914
B.1	Purchases	 19.492	 -	 -	 18.393	 -	 37.885
B.2	Increases	in	internal	intangible	assets	 X	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -
B.3	Writebacks	 X	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -
B.4	Increases	in	fair	value	 X	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

-	to	shareholders’	equity	 X	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -
-	to	income	statement	 X	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

B.5	Positive	exchange	differences	 -	 -	 -	 25	 -	 25
B.6	Other	changes	 -	 -	 -	 4	 -	 4

C. Decreases 3.698 - - 11.447 - 15.145
C.1	Sales	 3.698	 -	 -	 136	 -	 3.834
C.2	Writedowns	 -	 -	 -	 11.265	 -	 11.265

-	amortization	 X	 -	 -	 11.259	 -	 11.259
-	writedowns	 -	 -	 -	 6	 -	 6

-	shareholders’	equity	 X	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -
-	income	statement	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

C.3	Reductions	in	fair	value	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -
-	to	shareholders’	equity	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -
-	to	income	statement	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

C.4	Transfers	to	non-current	assets	held
							for	sale	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -
C.5	Negative	exchange	differences	 	 -	 -	 16	 -	 16
C.6	Other	changes	 -	 -	 -	 30	 -	 30

D. Net closing balance 63.383 - - 34.965 - 98.348
	D.1	Total	net	value	adjustments	 -	 -	 -	 89.700	 -	 89.700

E. Gross closing balance 63.383 - - 124.665 - 188.048
F.	Carried	at	cost	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Purchases of goodwill relate mainly to the operation for the purchase of the equity interest in Banca Monte Parma.

Sales of goodwill relate mainly to the decrease in the consolidation differences of minorities in the equity interest in Banca Sella Nordest Bovio Calderari following the operation for
the splitting of BC Finanziaria.

464 | GRUPPO BANCA SELLA

13.2.2 attributable to insurance companies

	 Other	intangible	assets:	 Other	intangible	assets:
	 generated	internally	 others

Goodwill
	 Lim.		 Unlim.		 Lim.		 Unlim.		 Total

A. Gross opening balance 190 - - 3.696 - 3.886